foreign currencies, hence exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.  There is currently
no risk management policy in place to manage exchange rate fluctuations.

65

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

The carrying amount of the Consolidated Entity’s foreign currency denominated assets and
liabilities at the reporting date in Australian dollars is as follows:

 Liabilities Assets
 2009

$
2008

$
2009

$
2008

$
Australian Dollars 497,799 506,312 147,035 466,063

The table below details financial assets and liabilities of the consolidated entity and the parent company
exposed to foreign currency risk.

 Consolidated Parent
 2009

$
2008
$

2009
$

2008
$

Cash and cash equivalents
SGD 121,013 436,528 - -

Trade and other payables
SGD 50,525 156,681 - -

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below summarises the impact of a 10 per cent weakening/strengthening of the
Australian dollar against the Singaporean dollar in the movement of the financial assets and
liabilities listed in the previous table.

  Consolidated Parent

Impact on post-tax profit and accumulated
losses

AUD 2009 2008 2009 2008

SGD +10% - - - -

SGD -10 - - - -

  Consolidated Parent

Impact on equity reserve only AUD 2009 2008 2009 2008

SGD +10% 6,408 25,440 - -

SGD -10% (7,832) (31,095) - -

24.  EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER REPORTING DATE

On 22 September 2009 the Company released an ASX announcement to advise that they had secured
at $6.47 million funding package to fund the ongoing feasibility study of its 75% owned Sihayo Gold
Project in Indonesia.  The fundraising is being managed by Singapore based Mining Advisory
Consultants Pte Limited (“MAC”) and shall be provided via a series of staged placements and short term
options as outlined in the announcement.

66

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

25. SEGMENT INFORMATION